

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1097 OF 2014

Rajesh s/o. Popatrao Shinde. ... Petitioner.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents.

Mr. A.M. Sarogi, Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. Prasanna Malshe, APP for Respondent/State.

API Shriram Padwal, Kolsewadi Police Station.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 3rd FEBRUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. This Petition is listed under the caption "prioritised cases".

2. This matter was called out at 11.15 a.m. and thereafter at 1.45 p.m. None appears on behalf of Respondent No. 2. Roznama shows that the Respondent No. 2 was served and was represented by an Advocate on the earlier occasion.

3. Mr. Malshe, learned APP points out to the order dated 28th February, 2018 passed by this Court which reads as follows :

“1. Awaiting report of the forensic lab in respect of the C. D., adjourned to 28-3-2018. Ad-interim relief which is in operation would continue to operate until further orders of this Court.”

4. Mr. Malshe states that he requires time to take instruction on the said report referred to in the order dated 28th February, 2018.

5. At the request of the learned APP, list this matter on 10th February, 2026 under the caption “prioritised cases”.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)